
 

Law Enforcement Advisory Board Meeting MAY 12, 2021 

 

x denotes presence 

X  Paul Soptick      913‐281‐4351    PPRSJR@AOL.COM 
  Scott Mackey      816‐550‐0915    SCOTTMACKEY08@YAHOO.COM 
X  Reed Partridge      913‐573‐8043    RPARTRIDGE@WYCOKCK.ORG 
   Lt Col Bob Gunja     913‐573‐2861    BGUNJA@WYCOSHERIFF.ORG 
  Dixie Kaster      913‐287‐4131    DKASTER@ATT.NET 
X  Don Jolley      913‐481‐3527    DJSDESIGNDON@YAHOO.COM 
X  Tony Carter      913‐515‐4354    TONY.CARTER.JR@SBCGLOBAL.NET 
X  Irene Caudillo      913‐677‐0100    ICAUDILLO@ELECTRONIC.COM 
X  Don Ash       913‐573‐4149    DASH@WYCOSHERIFF.ORG 
  Mary Hopkins      913‐593‐5580    HAPPYCATLADY49@GMAIL.COM  
  Joan DeMoss      913‐280‐1697    JFDEMOSS@HOTMAIL.COM  
  Dan Soptic      913‐573‐8861    dsoptick@wycosheriff.org 
  Michael York      913‐568‐7097    myork@kckpd.org 
 Terry Brockman      913‐278‐4596    tbrockman0305@gmail.com 
X  Kevin Steele      913‐288‐7682    KSTEELE@KCKCC.EDU   
X  Lynn Melton      913‐573‐5438    lmelton@wycokck.org 

Pam Waldeck      913‐573‐6014    Pwaldeck@kckpd.org 
Casey Meyer      913‐573‐5060    Cmeyer@wycokck.org 

X  Kent Anderson      913‐573‐6010    KANDERSON@KCKPD.ORG  
 Kimberly Weaver  913-735-7543  Kimaweaver76@gmail.com  
 Kelly Herron      kherron@kckpd.org  

Tony Carter opened the meeting at 4:00pm 
Reed Partridge  
Presented the P‐Card Usage Follow‐up Audit for 2021. 

  



 



 



 

Deputy Chief Anderson for Chief York 

He introduced Haley and Charlie their comfort dogs. They were rescued from the pound and had 
been through training particular for comfort dogs. They just hang out and maintain a peaceful 
atmosphere for anyone in the building. 

He talked about the body cameras and some issues with syncing them with the in car cameras. They 
are in the process of correcting these issues. To date they have over 65,000 videos on record. Se 
stated that at one injury accident that there could be 10 hours of video. 

The PD has purchased the Watchdog Redaction program to redact videos per state regulations. 
(faces and addresses) 

The Streetsmart program allows our officers to capture real time information and be able to share this 
information with local departments like KCMo. Streetsmart will also replace the hand written major 
incident report that has been used since 2002. 

Anderson said a man walked into the station and told them he just killed someone. The man took 
them to 51st and Sortor and they found the body of a deceased male. The man told the PD it was self 
defense but he will be held in the county jail pending charges. 

The PD has had no COVID cases since January 22nd. They cannot ask officers if they have been 
vaccinated because of HIPA rules, but he estimates 50% have been vaccinated.  

There was conversation about the car driven by two males trying to pick up two girls in Piper. 
Apparently another person saw what was happening and tried to stop the car. One of the perps pulled 



a gun on him and he took off in another direction. Anderson said they think they have one identified 
and will proceed from here. 

Sheriff Ash reported on the camera system they have in the Sheriff Department. He said that they are 
a work in progress just because of the nature of a huge system being used by many people and in 
many different scenario’s. 

They have had no staff COVID cases since February with approximately 50% vaccinated. They have 
had 12 inmates tested positive for COVID. They have never had anyone hospitalized due to the virus.  

Chief Judge Burns has notified the department that in person / jury trials will resume next month. 

The average jail population for the last 2 months has been 405.  

Still having trouble finding recruits for the department. They have lost four deputies in the last 2 
months; 1 became a plumber, 2 went to Edwardsville PD and 1 to Bonner Springs PD, and another is 
being processed by the USD500 PD.  They had one applicant in April and he did not show up for 
testing. They have 5 candidates in the academy expected to graduate in June. 

In todays climate it has been difficult to find candidates for law enforcement for all agencies. 

Anderson said the Police department has 369 sworn positions with 332 filled as of today. They have a 
class of 7 with 3 that are latteral candidates. 

 

Adjourned 5:00pm 

Submitted 05-17-2021 


